2), it is obvious that used product volume, which is sold

(online) directly to the customers, increases the sale

market share of the manufacturer. Another reason for the

increased demand for purchasing used products is the

increased sale price of the new products.

P. Haghshenas et al. / IJE TRANSACTIONS B: Applications  Vol. 35, No. 08, (August 2022)   1558-1570   1567

a-1. Optimal values of commodity flow for different values b1 for the

first commodity
b-1. Optimal values of commodity flow for different values b1 for the

second commodity

c-1. Optimal values of commodity flow for different values ki for the

first commodity
d-1. Optimal values of commodity flow for different values ki for the

second commodity

e-1. Optimal values of commodity flow for different values u for the

first commodity
f-1. Optimal values of commodity flow for different values u for the

second product

Figures 4. Sensitivity analysis

a-2. Optimal values of prices for different values of b1 for the first

product
b-2. Optimal values of prices for different values of b1 for the second

product

1

10

100

1000

Qr D1 D2 Qc D3 Qm RP

b1 - OVCFDVSC

-20% IV -60%

1

10

100

1000

Qr D1 D2 Qc D3 Qm RP

b1 - OVCFDVFC

+30% IV -60%

1

10

100

1000

Qr D1 D2 Qc D3 Qm RP

ki - OVCFDVSC

+33% IV -33%

1

10

100

1000

Qr D1 D2 Qc D3 Qm RP

OVCFDVFC-ik

+33% IV -33%

1

10

100

1000

Qr D1 D2 Qc D3 Qm RP

u - OVCFDVSC

+25% IV -25%

1

10

100

1000

Qr D1 D2 Qc D3 Qm RP

u - OVCFDVFC

+25% IV -25%

1

10

100

1000

10000

100000

1000000

Pnw Pn Pc Pf Pr z

b1-OVPDVSC

+20% IV -60%

1

10

100

1000

10000

100000

Pnw Pn Pc Pf Pr Z

b1-OVPDVFC

+20% IV -60%

1568   P. Haghshenas et al. / IJE TRANSACTIONS B: Applications  Vol. 35, No. 08, (August 2022)   1558-1570

c-2. Optimal values of prices for different values of ki for the first

product
d-2. Optimal values of prices for different values of ki for the second

product

e-2. Optimal values of prices for different values of u for the first

product
f-2. Optimal values of prices for different values of u for the second

product
Figures 4. Sensitivity analysis

the supply chain. However, consumers' price sensitivity

factor can reduce the profit of each component and

ultimately, reduce the total profit of the closed-loop

supply chain. Customer purchasing power also has a

huge impact on the balance between products price and